
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

 

Date: Tuesday 26th April, 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Oberhausen Room 

 
AGENDA 

 

Please note: this is a virtual meeting. 
 
The meeting will be live-streamed via the Council’s Youtube 
channel at 10.00 am on Tuesday 26th April, 2022 

 
 
1.   Section 13A (1) (a) (Exceptional Hardship Fund) Policy 

 
 

 3 - 44 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Monday 18 April 2022 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors B Cooper (Chair),  ,   
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Susie Blood, 01642 729645, susie_blood@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Finance – Ian Wright 

 

Submitted to: Executive Member for Environment, Finance and Governance 

 

Date: 26 April 2022 

 

Title: Section 13A (1) (a) (Exceptional Hardship Fund) Policy 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: Vulnerability 

 

Key decision: Yes 

Why: Decision(s) will have a significant impact in two or more wards 

 

Urgent: No 

Why: N/A 

 

Executive summary  

 

This report seeks approval to revise the Council’s Section 13A (1) (a) Exceptional 

Hardship Fund policy so that residents who are adversely affected by the Council’s 

recently adopted Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme, and cannot afford the new 

shortfall in Council Tax, can apply for a payment from this fund. 

The proposed decision is that the Executive Member for Environment, Finance and 

Governance: 

 Approves the amendment to the Section 13A(1)(a) policy (attached)  

 That delegated authority to approve any future similar schemes or modifications to 
schemes be provided to the Director of Finance, as Section 151 Officer. 

Now that the Council has adopted its new CTS scheme, there is a legal requirement as 

outlined under the Local Government Finance Act (LGFA) 1992, Section 13A (1) (a) (as 

amended) that a policy needs to be in place to ensure support can be given to affected 

residents..  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 

As part of the CTS scheme, appropriate budget was assigned to provide support for 

those affected. This has been discussed internally with S151 officer, and other key 

Finance Officers, and formed part of the consultation with Middlesbrough residents, 

stakeholders, and partners where it was communicated that the Council would adopt an 

appropriate scheme.  

Page 4



3 

Purpose 
 
1. This report seeks approval to amend the Council’s Section 13A (1) (a) policy, under the 

Local Government Finance Act (LGFA) 1992 (as amended). 
 
Background and relevant information 
 
2. On 23 February 2022, Full Council approved the Council’s revised CTS scheme for 

working age residents. The new scheme is distinctly different from any of the Council’s 
previous schemes and offers more support for working aged residents who have a low 
income (an increase from 85% to 90% maximum support). 

3. The new scheme is budget neutral there are some residents who will be negatively 
impacted by the scheme from April 2022. 
 

4. The Council already has an existing Section 13A (1) (a) policy which provides the 
Council with the power to make discretionary payments to Council Tax payers where 
hardship can be demonstrated and funds remain available. This updated policy will 
replace the previous one. 
 

5. Whilst adopting the CTS scheme, the Council consulted Middlesbrough residents, 
stakeholders, partners, councillors, etc. upon the proposed scheme. The consultation 
also detailed that an exceptional hardship scheme would be used to help those 
residents who were unable to afford the additional annual council tax where there 
entitlement to CTS was reduced or ended. See appendix.  

6. The policy covers a number of specific areas including: 

 How to claim 

 Who can claim 

 What the fund can and can’t cover 

 Guidelines for consideration 

 Length and payment of awards 

 Changes in circumstance 

 Signposting to further help and support 

7. The revised Section 13a policy is attached to this report for consideration and approval. 

8. All wards are affected by the proposals put forward in the Council’s recently adopted 
Council Tax Support scheme and the proposed Section 13A (1) (a) policy. 

 
What decision(s) are being recommended?  
 
That the Executive Member for Environment, Finance and Governance: 
 

 Approves the amendment to the Section 13A(1)(a) policy (attached)  

 That delegated authority to approve any future similar schemes or modifications to 
schemes be provided to the Director of Finance, as Section 151 Officer. 

 
Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 

Page 5



4 

9. It is a legal requirement that the Council has a Section 13A (1) (a) scheme.  

10. Under the new CTS scheme, there are a number of residents who are negatively 
impacted. The policy provides a mechanism for residents who are impacted under the 
new CTS scheme to apply for an Exceptional Hardship payment.   

11. Appropriate budget is available to provide support through the Section 13A (1) (a) 
policy.  

 
Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 

12. No other potential decisions have been recommended as in accordance with Section 
13A (1) (a) of the Local Government Finance Act (LGFA) 1992 (as amended), the 
Council is required to have such a policy.  

 
Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
13. Full Council, on 23 February 2022 adopted a new Council Tax Support scheme, and as 

such the Council now needs to amend the Exceptional Hardship policy. In determining 
the correct governance approach, this is not an amendment to a Full Council 
determination, which would require the report to be presented to Full Council, but a 
matter for the Executive to approve under its delegation, as the policy is a bi-product of 
the scheme and does not affect the Council Tax Scheme as adopted. 

14. The legal framework governing this report is Section 13A (1) (a) under the Local 
Government Finance Act (LGFA) 1992 (as amended). This provides for the Council to 
have an exceptional hardship policy, and for eligible residents to receive financial 
support towards their Council Tax account. 

Strategic priorities and risks 
 
15. The proposed policy will contribute as follows to the Council’s strategic plan. 
 

People Place Business 

Provide working age Council 

Tax Support recipients with 

additional financial support in 

line with government 

guidance. 

NA It is important to ensure 

residents of Middlesbrough 

who cannot afford to pay 

their full council tax are able 

to receive an additional 

reduction.  

 
16. This policy will impact positively on the following risks: 
 

 08-059 Incorrect assumptions in the MTFP;  

 08-075 Reduction in Council Tax Collection;  
 
Human Rights, Equality and Data Protection 
 

Page 6



5 

17. The proposed policy has been implemented in response to the adoption of the 
Council’s new CTS Scheme. In adopting this the council carried out a Level 1 and 
Level 2 Impact Assessment (shown as an appendix to this report) which referred to the 
provision of a Section 13A (1) (a) Exceptional Hardship fund. This is designed to 
mitigate some of the impact on those who have been negatively impacted by the 
change.  

Financial 
 
18. The scheme, including the exceptional hardship fund, is anticipated to be cost neutral, 

and as such the amount allocated will be subject to the available funds. 
 

Page 7



6 

Actions to be taken to implement the recommended decision(s) 
 

Action Responsible Officer Deadline 

The Section 13A (1) (a) 
policy will be published on 
a number of pages on the 
Counc
[...]
......................................................................................... 10 

Priority for award of EHP ............................................................................................................... 11 

Guidelines for consideration ........................................................................................................ 11 

Decision .............................................................................................................................................. 12 

Start Dates ......................................................................................................................................... 12 

Length of Award ............................................................................................................................... 12 

Payments ............................................................................................................................................ 12 

Change in Circumstance ................................................................................................................ 12 

Fraud, Overpayments and recovery............................................................................................ 13 

Reviews .............................................................................................................................................. 13 

Monitoring and review arrangements ......................................................................................... 13 

 

  

Page 12



 

 

Summary 

This policy provides for awards under Section 13 A (1) (a) of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992. 

The Exceptional Hardship Fund (EHF) is a local scheme introduced from 1 April 

2013 and is intended to provide additional financial help to residents on low incomes 

claiming Council Tax Reduction (CTR). An award made from the EHF is referred to 

as an Exceptional Hardship Payment (EHP).  

An EHP is extra 
[...]
eparately for CTS, and for all other claimants, the 
claiming process will be simplified, and backdating will be kept to a minimum; 

 Maintenance of collection rates – the proposed alternative scheme will 
avoid reissuing of demand notices and re-setting instalments, and support 
the approach to the improvement of collection rates. The increased level of 
CTS support will mean those claimants on the lowest levels of weekly 
income will pay less Council Tax; 

 The income bands are sufficiently wide to avoid constant changes in 
discount. The current CTS scheme is very reactive and will alter even if the overall 
change to the person’s liability is small. The proposed alternative scheme, with its 
simplified income banding approach will have the following advantages: 

 Only significant changes in weekly income will affect the level of award; 

 Council Tax payers who receive CTS will not receive multiple Council Tax 
demands and adjustments to their instalments; and 

 The proposed alternative scheme is designed to reflect a more modern 
approach, where any discount changes will be effective from the day of the 
change rather than the Monday of the following week. 

Transition to the proposed alternative scheme and the Exceptional Hardship 
Scheme 

21. Any change in scheme or a transition to a proposed alternative scheme may result in a 
change to the entitlement of certain claimants. 

22. The changes to the scheme, will mean those regarded as the most vulnerable will gain in 
award, with others (as shown above) having a reduced award (i.e. those with capital over 
£10,000). It is proposed that the alternative scheme will contain additional provisions to 
protect individuals who experience exceptional hardship. Where any claimant is likely to 
experience exceptional hardship, they will be encouraged to apply for an exceptional 
hardship payment. The Council will consider all applications for exceptional hardship on an 
individual basis, taking into account a
[...]
 and Reduction Schemes) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2022 [“the Regulations”] were laid which amend the Council Tax Reduction Schemes 
(Prescribed Requirements (England) Regulations 2012 to require that from 1 April 2022 all 
local council tax support schemes (including those for persons of working age as well as 
those of pension age) must disregard Energy Bills Rebate payments in determining a 
person’s eligibility for a council tax reduction and the amount of any such reduction.  

 

What Decision(s) are being asked for? 

28. That Full Council approve a revised Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme for 2022/23. 

  

Why is this being recommended? 
 

29. The proposed changes, will simplify a complicated scheme, further assist low income 
households and support the collection of council tax, whilst also fulfilling the obligations on 
Local Authorities to support the roll out of Universal Credit.   
 

30. Changes to the existing scheme have been subject to full consultation which ran from the 
14 October 2021 to 7 December 2021, a period of over 7 weeks. Responses informed the 

Page 41



 

scheme, were broadly accepted, and resulted in minor changes to the proposed capital 
limit and income bands for couples with 2 or more children (see paragraph 19). The 
questions which were asked during the consultation can be found at Appendix C, and a 
summary of the responses can be found at Appendix D.  

 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 

31. The alternative to introducing a proposed alternative scheme for CTS from 2022/23 is to 
leave the existing scheme in place. This would be a short-term option; leading to 
increasing costs of administration; and in the longer term, significantly affect the collection 
of Council Tax and the effectiveness of the scheme to support households within the 
Council’s area. 

32. Modelling (see below) has also been done on an alternative ‘income grid’ scheme with 
85% maximum support and 100% maxim
[...]
 to a reduction in bad debt), and compliance 
(which would reduce potential fraudulent claims). 

41. The cost of the scheme has to be affordable to the council, and as such is not mandated 
by Central Government. The council can choose to fund the scheme over and above the 
current cost (or vice versa), however our options appraisal (appendix B) shows why 
remaining with the current scheme and various alternative options are not recommended. 

 

Page 43



 

Policy Framework 
 

42. The CTS scheme does not change the Policy Framework. 

Equality and Diversity 
 

43. Any proposed alternative scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the Council’s 
equality and diversity policies. 

44. A Level 1 and Level 2 Impact Assessment has been carried out and can be found at 
Appendix E and F. Based on the proposed scheme, the Impact Assessments show that 
due to the Council’s aim to adopt a proposed cost neutral Council Tax Support scheme, by 
increasing the maximum support from 85% to 90% there will be some who gain support 
and some who lose support. This impact is justified due to the aim to maintain a cost 
neutral scheme, and can be partially mitigated by the additional support available through 
the Council’s Section 13a Exceptional Hardship fund. 
 
Risk 
 

45. This policy will impact positively on the following risks. 
 

 08-059 Incorrect assumptions in the MTFP;  

 08-075 Reduction in Council Tax Collection;  
 
Actions to be taken to implement the decision(s) 
 

46. Following approval of Full Council, the scheme will be published on the Council’s website 
by 11th March 2022 
 
Appendices 
 

47. Appendix A – Other CTS schemes in the area and future plans 
Appendix B – Options appraisal - Rationale   
Appendix C – Consultation Questions 
Appendix D – Summary of consultation responses 
Appendix E – Level 1 Impact Assessment 
Appendix F – Level 2 Impact Assessment 
 
Background papers 
 

48.  There are no background papers associated with this report 
 

Minutes of the meeting


Executive Member for Environment, Finance and 
Governance 

26 April 2022 

 

 
 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE 
 
A meeting of the Executive Member for Environment, Finance and Governance was held on Tuesday 
26 April 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors B Cooper (Chair),   
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors   

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

  

 
OFFICERS: S Bonner and J Savage 
 
21/7 SECTION 13A (1) (A) (EXCEPTIONAL HARDSHIP FUND) POLICY 

 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report which sought approval  to revise 

the Council’s Section 13A (1) (a) Exceptional Hardship Fund policy so that 
residents who are adversely affected by the Council’s recently adopted 
Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme, and cannot afford the new shortfall in 
Council Tax, can apply for a payment from this fund. 

 
The report outlined that On 23 February 2022, Full Council approved the 
Council’s revised CTS scheme for working age residents. The new scheme is 
distinctly different from any of the Council’s previous schemes and offers more 
support for working aged residents who have a low income (an increase from 
85% to 90% maximum support). 

The new scheme was budget neutral there are some residents who will be 
negatively impacted by the scheme from April 2022. 

 
The Council already has an existing Section 13A (1) (a) policy which provides 
the Council with the power to make discretionary payments to Council Tax 
payers where hardship can be demonstrated and funds remain available. This 
updated policy will replace the previous one. 

 
Whilst adopting the CTS scheme, the Council consulted Middlesbrough 
residents, stakeholders, partners, councillors, etc. upon the proposed scheme. 
The consultation also detailed that an exceptional hardship scheme would be 
used to help those residents who were unable to afford the additional annual 
council tax where there entitlement to CTS was reduced or ended. See 
appendix of the report. 

The policy covers a number of specific areas including: 

 How to claim 

 Who can claim 

 What the fund can and can’t cover 

 Guidelines for consideration 

 Length and payment of awards 

 Changes in circumstance 



26 April 2022 

 

 Signposting to further help and support 

The revised Section 13a policy was attached to this report for consideration 
and approval. 

OPTIONS 
Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 

No other potential decisions have been recommended as in accordance with 
Section 13A (1) (a) of the Local Government Finance Act (LGFA) 1992 (as 
amended), the Council is required to have such a policy.  
 
ORDERED 
 

 That the amendment to the Section 13A(1)(a) policy (attached) be 

approved.  

 That delegated authority to approve any future similar schemes or 
modifications to schemes be provided to the Director of Finance, as 
Section 151 Officer. 

 
REASONS 
The decisions were supported by the following reasons: 
 

1. It was a legal requirement that the Council has a Section 13A (1) (a) 
scheme.  

2. Under the new CTS scheme, there are a number of residents who are 
negatively impacted. The policy provides a mechanism for residents who 
are impacted under the new CTS scheme to apply for an Exceptional 
Hardship payment.   

3. Appropriate budget is available to provide support through the Section 13A 
(1) (a) policy.  

 
The decision(s) will come into force after five working days following the day the decision(s) were 
published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in procedures. 

 
 

 
 
 


